PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Don McLemore	04/23/2010
Brian Urquhart	04/23/2010
Jimmie Keith Newton	04/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Masterbuilt
Street Address:	1 Masterbuilt Court
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31907

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12706806	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)263-4374

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202234300

Email: aroberts@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis C. Rodgers

Address Line 1: 1130 Connecticut Ave. Ste. 1130 Address Line 2: Smith, Gambrell & Eussell, llp

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031312.038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ayisha Roberts

Total Attachments: 2

source=031312_038_assignment_20100430121039-01#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024318 FRAME: 0574 OF \$40.00 12/0680

501163716

source=031312_038_assignment_20100430121039-01#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024318 FRAME: 0575

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled

COOKING APPARATUS WITH ADJUSTABLE FUEL SUPPORT

The (che	PATENT PROPERTY referred to in this agreement is: ck one)
	a patent application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOR(S) concurrently with this assignment.
\boxtimes	U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/706,806 , filed February 17, 2010 .
	a U.S. Patent Application based on PCT International Application No filed on (date) (U.S. Application Serial No, if known).
	U.S. Patent No, issued (date).
The the p	PATENT PROPERTY also includes all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of atents and patent applications identified above.
The l	PATENT PROPERTY assigned under this agreement is: ck one)
\boxtimes	U.S. patent property only.
	Worldwide patent property. In this case, the ASSIGNEE shall have the right to claim the benefit of the filing date of any U.S. or foreign patent application for this invention.
The f	erm ENTIRE PATENT RIGHTS identifies the following rights:
	the full and exclusive right to the invention;
	the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT PROPERTY;
	the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and, the right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, 35 USC 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.
The /	ASSIGNOR(S) referred to in this agreement are identified on page 2 of this Assignment.
The f	ollowing ASSIGNEE is the recipient of the entire rights assigned herein:
	Masterbuilt
	1 Masterbuilt Court
	Columbus, GA 31907
L	

1

PATENT REEL: 024318 FRAME: 0576

This ASSIGNE	EE is:				
(check one)		An Individual.			
		A Partnership.			
	\boxtimes	A Corporation/Entity of	Georgia, USA	(sp	ecify state or country)
		(other)	<u> </u>		
valuable cons	ideratio	in consideration of \$10.00 n, receipt of which is ackn ins, the ENTIRE PATENT I	owiedged, hereb	SIGNEE, y assign	, and other good and to the ASSIGNEE, its
authorize and to the ASSIGI	reques NEE as	applications assigned un the Commissioner of Pat the assignee of the right, accessors and assigns.	ents and Tradem	arks to is	sue all Letters Patent
any facts kno proceedings, reexamination and all Letters everything neo	own to sign all and re Patent cessary	OR(S) agree to communication the ASSIGNOR(S) respectively lawful papers, execute a issue applications, executed to be issued to said ASSI or desirable to aid said AST otection for said invention.	ecting said inver all divisional, cor e all necessary as GNEE, make all SSIGNEE, its suc	ntion, and ntinuation ssignmen rightful o	t testify in any legal , substitute, renewal, t papers to cause any aths and generally do
application to	check a	authorize any attorneys and the same and the same and the same are same and the same are same	d agents who ha to insert the Seria	ive a pov al Numbe	ver of attorney in this r and filing date in this
Signature: 1	مرين	li H	digitaria and an anataria	Date:	4/23/2010
Name: Don	McLem	iore			•
Signature: B	7			Date:	4/23/2010
Name: Brian	Urquha	art			
Signature:	Jun	i few lost		Date:	4123/2010
Name: Jimn	ر <u>nie</u> Keitl	h Newton			

2

PATENT REEL: 024318 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 04/30/2010